
UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT FOR THE 
 SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA 
 FT. LAUDERDALE DIVISION 
 www.flsb.uscourts.gov 
 

Case No.: 18-19121-BKC-RBR 
Chapter 11 

In re:       Jointly Administered 
 
1 GLOBAL CAPITAL LLC, et al.; 
 
       Debtor; 
____________________________________/ 
 

EX-PARTE MOTION TO SHORTEN TIME FOR DISCOVERY 
 

 Daniel M. McDermott, United States Trustee for Region 21, moves this Court for an order 

shortening the time to respond to discovery, and states: 

1. On July 27, 2018, 1 Global Capital, LLC and 1 West Capital, LLC, (“Debtors”) 

filed petitions for relief under chapter 11 of the Bankruptcy Code.  These cases are jointly 

administered. 

 2. On September 7, 2018, the United States Trustee appointed the Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors (“Committee”). 

 3. On October 4, 2018, the Committee filed an Application of Official Committee of 

Unsecured Creditors to Retain and Employ Stitcher, Riedel, Blain & Postler, P.A., as Counsel, 

Nunc Pro Tunc to September 11, 2018 (“Application”) (ECF # 177).  The United States Trustee 

objected to the Application (ECF # 202), and raised issues concerning the adequacy of the 

disclosures in the Application. 

 4. At the hearing, the Court heard the concerns raised by the United States Trustee, 

granted the Application on an interim basis and scheduled a hearing on the Application 60 days 

from the date of the hearing to allow the United States Trustee to conduct discovery concerning 

Case 18-19121-RBR    Doc 294    Filed 11/15/18    Page 1 of 5



the issues raised in the objection. 

 5. In order for the United States Trustee to conduct most, if not all discovery, by the 

next scheduled hearing, the United States Trustee has propounded discovery on several parties and 

it is currently propounding Interrogatories and Request for Production of Documents upon certain 

members of the Committee. 

 6. Unless this Court shortens the time to respond to such discovery, there will be 

insufficient time after the parties respond for the United States Trustee to adequately review such 

responses and prepare for the hearing. 

 7. This relief is being sought ex-parte pursuant to Bankruptcy Local Rule 9013-1(c)(7). 

However, should the Court prefer to hold a hearing on this matter, the United States Trustee 

requests that the hearing be scheduled on an expedited basis. 

 WHEREFORE, the United States Trustee requests this Court to enter an Order shortening 

to fifteen (15) days the time for the parties listed in this Motion to respond to the Interrogatories, 

attend any scheduled deposition, produce requested documents and for such other relief as may be 

just and proper. 
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 I HEREBY CERTIFY that I am admitted to the Bar of the United States District Court for 
the Southern District of Florida and that I am in compliance with all additional qualifications to 
practice before this Court as set forth in Local Rule 2090-1(A). 
 
Dated: November 15, 2018   DANIEL M. McDERMOTT 
      United States Trustee 
      Region 21 
         

/s/ Damaris Rosich-Schwartz                    
Damaris Rosich-Schwartz 
Florida Bar No.: 0042065   

 Trial Attorney     
 United States Department of Justice  
 Office of the United States Trustee  
 51 SW First Avenue, Suite 1204  
 Miami, FL 33130    
 Phone: (305) 536-7285   
 Fax: (305) 536-7360    
 Damaris.D.Rosich-Schwartz@usdoj.gov  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

  
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of this Objection was sent on 

November 15, 2018, as follows: 

Geoffrey S. Aaronson     gaaronson@aspalaw.com 
David W Baddley     baddleyd@sec.gov 
Russell M. Blain     rblain.ecf@srbp.com 
Mark D. Bloom, Esq.     bloomm@gtlaw.com 
Robert P. Charbonneau, Esq.    rpc@agentislaw.com 
John R. Dodd, Esq.     doddj@gtlaw.com 
Morgan B. Edelboim, Esq.    morgan@elrolaw.com 
Daniel R Fogarty     dfogarty.ecf@srbp.com 
Christopher P Hahn     litigation@mauricewutscher.com 
Matthew B Hale     mhale.ecf@srbp.com 
Barbara A Hart     bhart.ecf@srbp.com 
Alan C Hochheiser     ahochheiser@mauricewutscher.com 
Monique D. Jewett-Brewster    mjb@hopkinscarley.com 
Brian Karpuk      sgarabato@epiqsystems.com 
Paul J. Keenan, Jr., Esq.    keenanp@gtlaw.com 
Anthony Narula     anthony@axslawgroup.com 
Ned R Nashban     NNashban@baritzcolman.com 
Ari Newman, Esq.     newmanar@gtlaw.com 
Paul J Pascuzzi     ppascuzzi@ffwplaw.com 
Kristopher E Pearson     kpearson@stearnsweaver.com 
Eric S Pendergraft     ependergraft@slp.law 
Harley E. Riedel     hriedel.ecf@srbp.com 
Neil S. Sader      nsader@saderlawfirm.com 
Joseph E Sarachek     joe@saracheklawfirm.com 
Susan H Sharp      ssharp.ecf@srbp.com 
Jeffrey R Sonn      jsonn@sonnerez.com 
Scott A Stichter     sstichter.ecf@srbp.com 
Joel L Tabas, Esq.     jtabas@tabassoloff.com 
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Charles M Tatelbaum     cmt@trippscott.com 
 
Christopher Blackstone  
19630 Southern Hills Ave  
Baton Rouge, LA 70809  

James A. Lochtefeld  
7900 E 800 S  
Union City, IN 47390  

    

Khosrow Sohraby IRA  
c/o Khosrow Sohraby  
13172 Connell Drive  
Overland Park, KS 66213 

    

Steven Ross Shelton IRA  
c/o Steven Ross Shelton  
6425 Seaside Dr.  
Loveland, CO 80538  

    

Charles Carpenter IRA  
c/o Charles Carpenter  
299 Cardinal Street  
Maryville, TN 37903  

    

Geoffrey Lipman  
5 Arthur Grumiaux  
1640 Rhode Saint Genese  
Brussels 
Belgium  

    

Donald Stec IRA  
c/o Donald Stec  
2609 Oleander Way, Apt. #125  
Knoxville, TN 37931  

  

 
All Other Parties listed on the Electronic Service List via U.S. Mail 
Dated: November 15, 2018. 
 
       DANIEL M. McDERMOTT 
       United States Trustee 
       Region 21 
         
       /s/ Damaris Rosich-Schwartz                  
       Damaris Rosich-Schwartz, Esq. 
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